the Company does not undertake as of the date of this Prospectus and are not considered part of its current business
(for further information regarding the Company’s licenses and permits, please refer to Section 2.1.57 “Risks Related to
Licenses, Certificates, Permits and Governmental Approvals” and Section 13.2.4 “Key Licenses” of this Prospectus).

xiv | flynas Company Prospectus  Key Dates and Subscription Procedures   Table of Contents   Financial Statements and Independent Auditor’s Report

www.flynas.com

https://www.flynas.com/en

Substantial Shareholders

The Company’s Substantial Shareholders who directly own 5% or more of its shares are: (1) National Flight Services
Company, (2) Kingdom Holding Company, and (3) Nasser Ibrahim Rashid Al Rashid. The following table shows the
number of shares of the Substantial Shareholders and the percentage of their ownership in the Company pre- and
post-Offering:

Table 0.2:  The Substantial Shareholders, the Number of their Shares and their Ownership
Percentages Pre- and Post-Offering

# Shareholder(1)

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nom-
inal Value

(SAR)

Percent-
age(2)

Number of
Shares

Overall Nom-
inal Value

(SAR)

Percent-
age(2)

1.
National Flight
Services
Company

59,860,298 598,602,980 39.016% 49,337,262 493,372,620 28.877%

2.
Kingdom
Holding
Company

56,885,387 568,853,870 37.077% 46,885,320 468,853,200 27.442%

3. Nasser Ibrahim
Rashid Al Rashid 13,525,948 135,259,480 8.816% 11,148,178 111,481,780 6.525%

Total 130,271,633 1,302,716,330 84.909% 107,370,760 1,073,707,600 62.844%

(1) None of the direct Substantial Shareholders owns any of the Company’s Shares indirectly as of the date of this
Prospectus.

(2) The ownership percentages have been rounded to the nearest decimal place.

Source: Company’s information

It should also be noted that there are Substantial Shareholders in the Company who have indirect ownership of the
Company’s shares, each of whom indirectly owns 5% or more of the Company’s shares, namely Khalid bin Sultan bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud, Alwaleed bin Talal bin Abdulaziz Al Saud and the Public Investment Fund (“PIF”):

Table 0.3: The Company’s Indirect Substantial Shareholders, the Number of their Shares
and their Ownership Percentages Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall
Nominal

Value (SAR)
Percentage(1) Number of

Shares
Overall Nominal

Value (SAR) Percentage(1)

Khalid bin Sultan
bin Abdulaziz Al
Saud

59,860,298 598,602,980 39.016% 49,337,262 493,372,620 28.877%

Alwaleed
bin Talal bin
Abdulaziz Al
Saud

44,447,223 444,472,230 28.970% 36,634,063 366,340,630 21.442%

Public
Investment Fund
(PIF)

9,593,665 95,936,650 6.255% 7,907,026 79,070,260 4.628%

Total 113,901,186 1,139,011,860 74.241% 93,878,351 938,783,510 54.947%

(1) The ownership percentages have been rounded to the nearest decimal place.

(2) The indirect ownership of Substantial Shareholders who indirectly own 5% or more is as a result of the following:

 - Khalid bin Sultan bin Abdulaziz Al Saud owns 100% of the shares in National Flight Services Company, which
in turn owns 39.016% of the Company’s shares pre-Offering.

 - Alwaleed bin Talal bin Abdulaziz Al Saud owns 78.14% of the shares in the Kingdom Holding Company, which
in turn owns 37.077% of the Company’s shares pre-Offering.

 - The Public Investment Fund (PIF) owns 16.87% of the shares in the Kingdom Holding Company, which in turn